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CHAPTER 146.
[S. B. No. 90—Gronvold.]

LOCATION OF ASYLUM FOR INSANE.

An Act Locating the Asylum for the Insane Authorized by the Amendment to
the Constitution of the State of North Dakota which was approved by the
Electors of the State at the Last General Election, at or near the City of
Rugby, Pierce County.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. There is hereby located at or near the City of Rugby in
Pierce County, North Dakota, the asylum for the insane authorized
by the amendment to the Constitution of North Dakota, which
was approved by the electors of the State at the general election
in November, 1916.

Approved March 16, 1917.
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CHAPTER 147.
[H. B. No. 140—Stinger.]

PROSPECTIVE SETTLERS.

An Act to Provide Reliable Information to Prospective Settlers, and to Protect
Both Seller and Buyer from Unfair and Unscrupulous Dealers in Lands,
Also to Encourage Immigration. '

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. DuTties oF ComMissIONERS OF LABOR OrR His AGENTS.]
It shall be the duty of the Commissioner of Agriculture and Labor
or his agents to make, or cause to be made a collection of the
different products of our state, and to arrange them in sets, of
samples, showing the several grains and grasses that thrive best
in North Dakota, also any coal or mineral deposits, also samples of
clays that are capable of being reduced into mercantile products,
-and cause each set so selected to be put into a neat case with one
side covered with glass, so as to show such products, and to estab-
lish several headquarters, or places, where these cases shall be
placed, where the public will congregate, or pass, so as to show the
public our advantages for settlers in a fair and economical manner;
and such Commissioner of Labor or his agents shall attend gather-
ings wherever practicable and exhibit one of these sample cases,
and if called upon shall address gatherings on the subject of the
advantages and opportunities of the settler in North Dakota;
they shall also cause pamphlets to be printed explaining the ad-
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vantages and opportunities for settlers in our state and shall cause
to be kept with each sample case, for free disrtibution, and in
such other places, that they will come to the notice of people, likely
to become settlers of our state, if properly informed.

§ 2. SuerirFF’s Dury. CouNTY’s PRIVILEGE. Duty oF Com-
MISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE AND LABOR.] The sheriff of each
county shall act with the Commissioner of Agriculture and Labor
and shall aid in gathering samples for the use of the immigration
agent or Commissioner of Agriculture and Labor, and any board of
county commissioners, may have gathered samples of the products
of their county, and purchase, or have made, suitable cases, in
which to place sample products of their county; and may forward
such cases, ready for exhibition purposes, to the Commissioner of
Agriculture and Labor, whose duty it shall be to place such cases
on exhibit, in such places as will, in his judgment, be possible to
give reliable information to the greatest number of parties, that
may be prospective settlers, and for placing these sample cases,
may go into any of the United States or Canada, and arrange for
their being placed in such places, as will expose them to the greatest
number of people, and such cases shall be kept in good condition,
replacing, or adding to such samples, as in his judgment, will best
" represent the true products of the several counties, or the whole
state; and any pamphlets, or circulars, that are printed for the pur-
pose of information to prospective settlers, by the authority of the
Commissioner of Agriculture and Labor during the time these
cases are on exhibition, shall be kept for distribution at the same
places, where such sample cases are kept for free distribution.

Approved March 12, 1917.

CHAPTER 148.
[S. B. No. 129—Porter.]

REIMBURSEMENT OF SERVICES FOR BOARD OF IMMIGRATION.

An Act Appropriating Money to Reimburse W. A. Stickley for Services Per-
formed for the Board of Immigration.
Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AprPrOPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of
any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated to
reimburse W. A. Stickley for four and one-half months services as
Secretary to the Board of Immigration, the sum of $562.50.

Approved March 7, 1917.
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